
ENG SELF ADHESIVE RESIN CEMENT
POR CIMENTO RESINO AUTO-ADESIVO
SPA CEMENTO DE RESINA AUTOADHESIVO

 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEENG
INTENDED USE: 
Cementation of indirect tooth restorative materials by dental professionals. 

DESCRIPTION:  
Set Maxx is a dual-curing, radiopaque, self-etching, self-adhesive resin 
cement in a paste/paste system. It is indicated for the permanent cementation 
of indirect ceramic, metal or composite inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges, posts 
and screws. Set Maxx includes Regular Automix Mixing Tips and Colibri 
Automix Mixing Tips which offer improved precision and increased flexibility for 
intraoral delivery and convenience over traditional hand-mixed systems. 

Regular Automix Tips 
• Extraoral delivery 

Colibri Automix Tips 
• Endodontic and intraoral delivery 
• Extraoral delivery

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
Permanent cementation of:

Indicated material Type of restorations 
Metal & PFM Inlays, onlays, crowns/bridges, Maryland Bridges1 
Glass Ceramic Inlays, onlays, crowns & bridges 
Ceramic (high strength)2 Inlays, onlays, crowns & bridges 

Resin Composite Inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges, fibre-reinforced 
endodontic posts

Alumina Crowns & bridges 
1 For adhesive bridges, pre-treatment appropriate to the substrate must be 

followed. Adhesive bridges are contra-indicated for patients with bruxism and 
periodontitis. 

2 High strength ceramics, e.g. Zirconia, Lithium Disilicate. 

COMPOSITION:
Organic components (39 % wt) (64 % vol)
• Urethane Dimethacrylate
• Glycerol Dimethacrylate
• 10-MDP

CONTRA-INDICATIONS:
• Do not use if a dry working field cannot be established.
• Do not use for pulp capping.
• Do not use within 1mm from the pulp
• Do not use in conjunction with eugenol containing materials.
• Do not use in anyone who has an allergy to acrylics or who has an 

allergic reaction to the material of this product.
 NOTE: This product may cause skin irritation to some people.  In such 

cases, discontinue use and seek medical attention.

SIDE EFFECTS: 
• Areas around the pulp should be protected by selectively applying a 

calcium hydroxide-based preparation in areas near the pulp to prevent any 
potential irritation.

• The components of Set Maxx could, on rare occasions, cause 
sensitisation. In these cases, Set Maxx should not be used.

INTERACTIONS: 
• Eugenol containing substances may inhibit the polymerisation process of 

resin-based materials. Therefore, using such materials in conjunction with 
Set Maxx must be avoided.

• The use of chlorhexidine, cationic mouthwashes, and plaque-disclosing 
substances may result in discoloration.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 
TOOTH PREPARATION RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. Prepare the tooth employing standard techniques and instruments.
2. Remove the temporary restoration and clean the preparation thoroughly 

using an oil free pumice to remove any remaining temporary cement 
 NOTE: Only a eugenol-free temporary cement should be used. 
3. Again, clean with water and dry, but DO NOT DESICCATE. 

 WARNING: In cases where pulp protection is necessary, place a hard 
setting calcium hydroxide liner before the final impression is made. 
Substances such as hydrogen peroxide, desensitisers, disinfectants, 
astringents and dentin sealants should not be used as residues may 
interfere with bond strength and setting reactions.

RESTORATION PREPARATION RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. Clean thoroughly and prepare the restoration according to manufacturer’s 

instructions. 
2. For glass ceramics, hybrid ceramics and composite, applying a silane 

coupling agent to the bonding surface is recommended.

MIXING PROCEDURE: 

Excess cement: 
- Tack light cure 
- Self-curing gel-phase

- 1” per surface 
- 1’30” after seating 

the restoration 

For tack light curing, use a 
high-powered (>1000mW/
cm2) LED Curing Light 
(440-480 nm)  

Setting time (min, sec.) 
- Light-curing time 
- Self-curing time 

- 20” per surface 
- 5’00” after seating 

the restoration 
NOTE: These times are approximate only, and may vary based on storage 
conditions, humidity, temperature. They may slow with storage.
NOTE: Room temperatures above 23°C / 73°F will reduce the working time. 
NOTE: Ambient blue light, for example from LED headlights, may shorten 
working time.
NOTE: The 20 second light curing time may be inadequate when light curing 
Set Maxx through thick or opaque restorations.

1. Select the appropriate shade of Set Maxx.
2. Remove cap. For first use only, dispense 2-3mm of material onto a pad 

and discard (to ensure correct ratio of extrusion). 
3. Attach a new mixing tip (Regular automix tip or Colibri automix tip) and 

secure it by turning it to the right.
3. CAUTION: Ensure that the mixing tip is firmly attached to the syringe by 

ensuring the tip hub is aligned correctly and locks into place on the 
syringe.

4. Dispense a small amount of material until an evenly mixed paste with a 
homogenous colour flows out of the tip. Discard this material.

 NOTE: Only use mixing tips supplied with Set Maxx. The mixing tip is for 
single use only. After use, discard mixing tip and place the original syringe 
cap onto the syringe. Syringe must be stored with the cap.

 NOTE: Exposure to operatory lights during mixing and placement can 
reduce working time.

CEMENTATION PROCEDURE
1. Clean and isolate tooth employing standard techniques and instruments. 

Rubber dam is the preferred mode of isolation. 
 NOTE: An adhesive, such as Zipbond (SDI Ltd) may be used in situations 

which require maximum adhesive strength. 
2. Apply Set Maxx to the bonding surface of the restoration and seat 

immediately. 
 WARNING: Air bubbles may present after mixing the material. In these 
instances, use a probe to burst the air bubbles during the working time, 
before the material begins to solidify.

3. Remove excess by either:
3.1 LIGHT CURE: Tack cure for 1 second per surface using a high power LED 

curing light (440-480nm wavelength with a minimum light intensity of 
1,000 mW/cm2) such as Radii-Cal CX (SDI Ltd), OR

3.2 SELF CURE: Wait 1 minute 30 seconds until the excess cement feels 
rubbery. 

4. Gently trim the excess with a scaler or explorer, while holding the 
restoration in position. 

 NOTE: Immediately after removing excess, the margins may be covered 
with a protective gel (e.g. glycerine) to prevent the formation of an oxygen 
inhibition layer.

5. Fully cure the cement by either: 
5.1 LIGHT CURE: Light curing may be used to speed up setting time of Set 

Maxx when cementing thin or translucent materials, such as composite 
and all ceramic restorations. Light cure all surfaces and margins for 20 
seconds each using a high power LED curing light (440-480nm 
wavelength with a minimum light intensity of 1,000 mW/cm2) such as a 
Radii LED unit (SDI Ltd). OR

5.2 SELF CURE: Maintain isolation and apply light pressure to the restoration 
until the end of the setting time. 

 NOTE: Light curing alone is not sufficient to set cement through thick or 
opaque restorations. 

6. Polish the marginal area using standard techniques.

CEMENTATION OF ENDODONTIC POSTS
1. Prepare post space according to standard clinical guidelines
2. Attach a Colibri tip to the syringe and bend as necessary. 
3. Inject Set Maxx directly into the post space.
4. Keep tip immersed in the cement during application to avoid creating air 

bubbles. 

 
NOTE: Only use mixing tips supplied with Set Maxx. The mixing tip is for 
single use only. Discard the used mixing tip and place the original syringe 
cap onto the syringe. Syringe must be stored with the cap.

5. Insert post into the post space and apply moderate pressure until the 
setting time has elapsed.

 NOTE: Do not use Lentulo-Spirals to insert the cement into root canals, 
as this can reduce working time. To avoid creating air bubbles, posts can 
be vibrated or rotated during placement. 

STORAGE AND HANDLING: 
• Avoid excess heat and direct sunlight. 
• Store at temperatures between 2° and 25°C (35° - 77°F). 
• Use at room temperature between 20° and 25°C (68° - 77°F). If stored at 

cooler temperature allow to reach room temperature before use.
• To avoid cross contamination, discard mixing tip after each use and store 

with original sealing cap securely attached to the syringe. 

PRECAUTIONS
• For professional use only. 
• Keep out of reach of children and pets. 
• Do not use on patients with known sensitivity to acrylics or who have an 

allergic reaction to this product.
• Do not take internally
• Do not intravenously inject Set Maxx.
• Do not use after expiry date. 
• Do not expose material to direct light. 

 CAUTION: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of 
a dentist.

FIRST AID
• Eye (contact): Wash continuously with water for several minutes. 
• Skin (contact): Wash with plenty of water. 
• Ingestion: Rinse mouth with water and discard. Drink plenty of water/

milk. Do NOT induce vomiting. Seek medical attention if symptoms 
persist. 

• Inhalation: No symptoms expected under normal conditions of use. If 
affected, move to well-ventilated area.

If a serious incident has occurred due to this product, please report the 
incident to the product manufacturer and to the competent authority in your 
state or country. Dispose of device according to regulations in your country. 
SDS available at www.sdi.com.au or contact your regional representative.

SHADES: A1, A2, Translucent, White Opaque

 INSTRUÇÕES DE USOPOR
FINALIDADE DE USO: 
Cimentação de materiais restauradores dentários indiretos, destinado ao uso 
por profissionais da odontologia.

DESCRIÇÃO: 
O Set Maxx é um cimento resinoso autocondicionante, autoadesivo, 
radiopaco e de  cura dual, em sistema de pasta/pasta. É indicado para a 
cimentação permanente de restaurações indiretas confeccionadas em 
materiais cerâmicos, metálicos ou resinas compostas do tipo onlays, coroas, 
próteses, pinos e componentes protéticos sobre implantes. O Set Maxx 
acompanha Pontas de Automistura plásticas e pontas de automistura 
metálica (Endo), que oferecem maior precisão e flexibilidade para a aplicação 
intraoral, proporcionando maior conveniência em relação aos sistemas 
tradicionais de mistura manual.

Pontas Micro Automix (Plástica)
• Aplicação extraoral  

Pontas Automistura Endo 
(Metálica)
• Aplicação endodôntica e intraoral
• Aplicação extraoral

INDICAÇÕES DE USO:
Cimentação permanente de:

Material Indicado Tipos de Restaurações

Metal e PFM Inlays, onlays, coroas/próteses.  
próteses adesivas metálicas¹

Cerâmica de Vidro Inlays, onlays, coroas e próteses
Cerâmica (alta resistência)² Inlays, onlays, coroas e próteses

Compósito Resinoso inlays, onlays, coroas, próteses,  
pinos intrarradiculares reforçados com fibra

Alumina Coroas e próteses
1 Para próteses adesivas, deve-se seguir o pré-tratamento adequado do 

substrato. Próteses adesivas são contraindicadas para pacientes com 
bruxismo e periodontite.

2 Cerâmicas de alta resistência, como zircônia e dissilicato de lítio.

COMPOSIÇÃO:
Componentes orgânicos (39% p/p) (64% v/v)
• Uretano Dimetacrilato 
• Dimetacrilato de glicerol
• 10-MDP

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
• Não utilizar caso não seja possível estabelecer campo operatório seco. 
• Não utilizar para proteção pulpar. 
• Não utilizar a menos de 1mm da polpa. 
• Não utilizar em conjunto com materiais contendo eugenol. 
• Não utilizar em pacientes com alergia a acrílicos ou que apresentem 

reação alérgica aos materiais deste produto.

OBS.: Este produto pode causar irritação na pele em algumas pessoas. 
Nesses casos, interrompa o uso e procure atendimento médico.

EFEITOS COLATERAIS:
• As áreas próximas à polpa devem ser protegidas com a aplicação seletiva 

de base de hidróxido de cálcio nas proximidades da polpa, para prevenir 
qualquer possível irritação.

• Os componentes do Set Maxx podem, em casos raros, causar 
sensibilização. Nesses casos, o Set Maxx não deve ser utilizado.

INTERAÇÕES:
• Substâncias contendo eugenol podem inibir o processo de polimerização 

de materiais à base de resina. Portanto, o uso de tais materiais em 
conjunto com o Set Maxx deve ser evitado.

• O uso de clorexidina, enxaguantes bucais catiônicos e substâncias 
reveladoras de placa pode resultar em descoloração.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
RECOMENDAÇÕES PARA PREPARO DO DENTE:
1. Prepare o dente utilizando técnicas e instrumentos padrão.
2. Remova a restauração temporária e limpe bem o preparo, utilizando 

pedra-pomes livre de óleos para remover qualquer resíduo de cimento 
temporário.

 OBS.: Utilize apenas cimento temporário livre de eugenol.
3. Limpe novamente com água e seque, mas NÃO RESSEQUE.

 ATENÇÃO: Quando for necessária proteção pulpar, aplique uma base de 
hidróxido de cálcio de presa rápida ou cimento de ionômero de vidro 
antes de realizar a impressão final. Substâncias como peróxido de 
hidrogênio, dessensibilizantes, desinfetantes, adstringentes e selantes 
dentinários não devem ser utilizadas, pois seus resíduos podem interferir 
na adesão e nas reações de polimerização.

RECOMENDAÇÕES PARA A PREPARAÇÃO DA RESTAURAÇÃO:
1. Limpe minuciosamente e prepare a restauração conforme as instruções 

do fabricante.
2. Para cerâmicas vítreas, cerâmicas híbridas e compósitos, recomenda-se 

a aplicação de um agente de união com silano na superfície de adesão.

MISTURA:

Excesso de cimento:
- Fotopolimerização
- Fase de gel de  
polimerização  
autopolimerizável

- 1” por superfície 
- 1’30” após  

posicionar a  
restauração 

Para fotopolimerização, 
utilize um aparelho 
fotopolimerizador LED de 
alta potência (>1000mW/
cm²) com comprimento de 
onda entre 440-480 nm. 
Como o Radii Xpert ou 
Radii Cal CX

Tempo de cura (min, seg).
- Tempo de  
fotopolimerização
- Tempo de cura 
autopolimerizável

- 20 segundos por 
superfície

- 5 minutos após posi-
cionar a restauração 

OBS.: Os tempos são aproximados e podem variar dependendo das 
condições de armazenamento, umidade e temperatura, podendo ser mais 
lentos com o armazenamento.

OBS.:  Temperaturas ambiente superiores a 23°C / 73°F reduzem o tempo 
de manipulação.

OBS.:  A luz azul ambiente, como a proveniente de refletores LED, pode 
reduzir o tempo de manipulação.

OBS.:  O tempo de fotoativação de 20 segundos pode ser inadequado ao 
fotopolimerizar o Set Maxx em restaurações indiretas espessas ou opacas.

1. Selecione a tonalidade apropriada do Set Maxx.
2. Remova a tampa. Para o primeiro uso, dispense de 2 a 3 mm de material 

em uma superfície e descarte (para garantir a proporção correta de 
extrusão).

3. Conecte uma nova ponta de mistura (ponta Micro Automix ou ponta Endo 
Automix) e fixe-a girando para a direita. ATENÇÃO: Certifique-se de que 
a ponta de mistura esteja bem fixada à seringa, alinhando corretamente o 
corpo da ponta para que ela trave no lugar.

4. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material até que uma massa 
homogênea e com cor uniforme saia da ponta. Descarte esse material. 
OBS.: Utilize apenas as pontas de mistura fornecidas com o Set Maxx. A 
ponta de mistura é de uso único. Após o uso, descarte a ponta de 
mistura e coloque a tampa original de volta na seringa. A seringa deve ser 
armazenada com a tampa. OBS.: A exposição à luz do consultório 
durante a mistura e a aplicação pode reduzir o tempo de manipulação.

PROCEDIMENTO DE CIMENTAÇÃO
1. Limpe e isole o campo operatório utilizando técnicas e instrumentos 

padrão. A utilização de dique de borracha é o método preferencial de 
isolamento.

 OBS.: Um adesivo, como o Zipbond (SDI Ltd), pode ser utilizado em 
situações que exigem máxima força adesiva.

2. Aplique o Set Maxx na superfície de adesão da restauração e posicione-a 
imediatamente.

 ATENÇÃO: Podem ocorrer bolhas de ar após a mistura do material. 
Nesses casos, utilize sonda para estourar as bolhas durante a 
manipulação, antes que o material comece a solidificar.

3. Remova o excesso da seguinte forma:
3.1 FOTOATIVAÇÃO: Realize a fotopolimerização por 1 segundo por 

superfície utilizando uma luz LED de alta potência (comprimento de onda 
de 440-480 nm com intensidade mínima de 1.000 mW/cm²), como o 
Radii-Cal CX (SDI Ltd), OU

3.2 AUTO-CURA: Aguarde 1 minuto e 30 segundos até que o excesso de 
cimento esteja com uma consistência mais firme.

4. Remova suavemente o excesso com uma cureta ou explorador, 
mantendo a restauração na posição.

 OBS.: Imediatamente após remover o excesso, as margens podem ser 
cobertas com um gel protetor (por exemplo, glicerina) para evitar a 
formação de uma camada de inibição de oxigênio.

5. Realize a cura completa do cimento, utilizando uma das opções a seguir:
5.1 FOTOATIVAÇÃO: A fotopolimerização pode ser usada para acelerar o 

tempo de cura do Set Maxx ao cimentar materiais finos ou translúcidos, 
como restaurações de resina composta e cerâmica. Fotopolimerize todas 
as superfícies e margens por 20 segundos cada uma, utilizando uma luz 
LED de alta potência (comprimento de onda de 440-480 nm com 
intensidade mínima de 1.000 mW/cm²), como o Radii Xpert ou Radii Cal 
CX LED (SDI Ltd). OU

5.2 AUTO-CURA: Mantenha a isolação e aplique leve pressão sobre a 
restauração até o final do tempo de cura.

 OBS.: A fotopolimerização sozinha não é suficiente para polimerizar o 
cimento em restaurações espessas ou opacas.

6. Realize o polimento da área periférica com técnicas padrão.

CIMENTAÇÃO DE PINOS ENDODÔNTICOS
1. Prepare o espaço para o pino de acordo com as diretrizes clínicas.
2. Insira uma ponta Endo à seringa e dobre conforme necessário.
3. Injete o Set Maxx diretamente no espaço do pino, preenchendo todo o 

conduto radicular.
4. Mantenha a ponta imersa no cimento durante a aplicação para evitar a 

formação de bolhas de ar.

 
OBS.: Utilize apenas as pontas de mistura fornecidas com o Set Maxx. A 
ponta de mistura é para uso único. Descarte a ponta usada e coloque a 
tampa original na seringa. A seringa deve ser armazenada com a tampa.

5. Insira o pino e aplique pressão moderada até o tempo de cura ter 
decorrido.

 OBS.: Não utilize Lentulo-Spirals para inserir o cimento nos canais 
radiculares, pois isso pode reduzir o tempo de manipulação e aumenta a 
geração de bolhas . Para evitar a formação de bolhas de ar, o pino pode 
ser agitado ou rotacionado durante a colocação.

ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEIO: 
• Evite o calor excessivo e a exposição direta à luz solar.
• Armazene entre 2°C e 25°C (35°F – 77°F).
• Utilize em temperatura ambiente entre 20°C e 25°C (68°F – 77°F). Se 

armazenado em temperatura mais baixa, deixe atingir a temperatura 
ambiente antes de usar.

• Para evitar contaminação cruzada, descarte a ponta de mistura após 
cada uso e armazene a seringa com a tampa original bem fixada.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Uso exclusivo por profissionais.
• Manter fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação.
• Não usar em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida a acrílicos ou que 

apresentem reações alérgicas a este produto.
• Não ingerir.
• Não injetar Set Maxx por via intravenosa.
• Não utilizar após a data de validade.
• Não expor o material à luz direta.

 ATENÇÃO: A legislação federal restringe a venda deste dispositivo 
apenas sob prescrição médica.

FIRST AID
• Contato com os olhos: Lave imediatamente com água em abundância 

por vários minutos.
• Contato com a pele: Lave com bastante água.
• Ingestão: Enxágue a boca com água e descarte. Beba bastante água ou 

leite. NÃO provoque vômito. Procure atendimento médico se os sintomas 
persistirem.

• Inalação: Não são esperados sintomas sob condições normais de uso. 
Se houver sintomas, dirija-se a um local bem ventilado.

Em caso de incidente grave relacionado a este produto, por favor, comunique 
o ocorrido ao fabricante e à autoridade competente em seu estado ou país. O 
descarte do dispositivo deve ser realizado de acordo com as 
regulamentações vigentes no seu país. A Ficha de Dados de Segurança (SDS) 
está disponível em www.sdi.com.au ou, caso necessário, entre em contato 
com o representante regional.

TONALIDADES: A1, A2, Translúcido, Branco Opaco

 INSTRUCCIONES DE USOSPA
INDICACIONES: 
Cementado de materiales de restauración dental indirecta realizado por los 
profesionales dentales. 

DESCRIPCIÓN: 
Set Maxx es un cemento de resina autoadhesivo, autograbante, radiopaco y 
de fotopolimeración dual en un sistema pasta/pasta. Está indicado en el 
cementado permanente de restauraciones indirectas cerámicas, metálicas o 
de composite tipo inlays, onlays, coronas, puentes, postes y tornillos. Set 
Maxx incluye micropuntas mezcladoras y puntas mezcladoras Endo Automix, 
las cuales posibilitan un incremento en la precisión y una mayor flexibilidad a 
la hora de su administración intraoral, y una mayor comodidad en 
comparación con los sistemas tradicionales de mezclado a mano. 

Consejos para las 
puntas Micro Automix  
• Extraoral delivery 

Consejos para Endo Automix 
• Administración endodóntica e 

intraoral 
• Administración extraoral 

INDICACIONES DE USO: 
Cementado permanente de: 

Material indicado Tipos de restauraciones

Metal y PFM Inlays, onlays, coronas/puentes. Puentes 
Maryland1

Vitrocerámica Inlays, onlays, coronas y puentes 
Cerámica (alta resistencia)2 Inlays, onlays, coronas y puentes

Composite de resina Inlays, onlays, coronas, puentes y postes 
endodónticos reforzados con fibra

Alúmina Coronas y puentes 
1 Para los puentes adhesivos, se debe seguir un tratamiento previo adecuado 

al sustrato. Los puentes adhesivos están contraindicados en pacientes con 
bruxismo y periodontitis. 

2 Cerámica de alta resistencia, p. ej., circonio, disilicato de litio. 

COMPOSICIÓN: 
Componentes orgánicos (39 % en peso) (64 % en vol.) 
• Dimetacrilato de uretano 
• Dimetacrilato de glicerol 
• 10-MDP 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
• No lo use si no se puede conseguir un campo de trabajo seco. 
• No lo use para recubrimiento pulpar. 
• No lo use a 1 mm de la pulpa dental. 
• No lo use en conjunto con otros materiales que contengan eugenol. 
• No lo use en personas alérgicas a los acrílicos o que tengan reacciones 

alérgicas al material de este producto. 

 NOTA: Este producto puede causar irritaciones en algunas personas. En 
esos casos, interrumpa el uso y busque atención médica. 

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS: 
• Las áreas adyacentes a la pulpa dental se deben proteger aplicando 

selectivamente una preparación a base de hidróxido de calcio en las áreas 
cercanas a la pulpa para prevenir cualquier posible irritación. 

• Los componentes de Set Maxx podrían, en casos raros, provocar 
sensibilización. En estos casos no se debe utilizar Set Maxx. 

INTERACCIONES: 
• Las sustancias que contienen eugenol pueden inhibir el proceso de 

polimerización de materiales a base de resina. Por lo tanto, se debe evitar 
el uso de dichos materiales junto con Set Maxx. 

• El uso de clorhexidina, enjuagues bucales catiónicos y sustancias 
reveladoras de placa puede provocar discoloración. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
RECOMENDACIONES PARA LA PREPARACIÓN DE LOS DIENTES: 
1. Prepare el diente, empleando técnicas e instrumentos estándar. 
2. Retire la restauración temporal y limpie completamente la preparación con 

piedra pómez sin aceite para eliminar cualquier resto de cemento 
temporal. 

 NOTA: Se debe utilizar únicamente un cemento temporal sin eugenol. 
3. De nuevo, limpie con agua y seque, pero NO DESEQUE. 

 ADVERTENCIA: En los casos en los que sea necesaria la protección 
pulpar, antes de realizar la impresión final, coloque un recubrimiento de 
hidróxido de calcio de fraguado duro. No se deben utilizar sustancias 
como peróxido de hidrógeno, desensibilizadores, desinfectantes, 
astringentes ni selladores de dentina, ya que los residuos pueden interferir 
con la fuerza de unión y las reacciones de fraguado. 

RECOMENDACIONES PARA LA PREPARACIÓN DE LA 
RESTAURACIÓN: 

1. Limpie completamente y prepare la restauración de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante. 

2. En el caso de vitrocerámicas, cerámicas híbridas y composites, se 
recomienda aplicar un agente de conexión con silano a la superficie de la 
restauración a adherir. 

MIXING PROCEDURE: 

Exceso de cemento: 
- Fotopolimerización por 
aproximación 
- Fase de gel  
autopolimerizable 

- 1” por superficie 
- 1’30” tras asentar la 

restauración

Para la fotopolimerización 
por aproximación, use 
una lámpara LED de 
fotopolimerización de alta 
potencia (1000 mW/cm²) 
(440-480 nm). 

Tiempo de fraguado (min, seg) 
- Tiempos de  
fotopolimerización 
- Tiempos de  
autopolimerización 

- 20” por superficie 
- 5’00” tras asentar la 

restauración 

 
NOTA: Estos tiempos son solo aproximados y pueden variar según las 
condiciones de almacenamiento, la humedad y la temperatura. Pueden 
disminuir con el almacenamiento. 
NOTA: Las temperaturas ambientales superiores a 23 °C/73 °F reducirán el 
tiempo de trabajo. 
NOTA: La luz azul ambiental, por ejemplo, de las lámparas LED frontales, 
puede acortar el tiempo de trabajo. 
NOTA: El tiempo de fotopolimerización de 20 segundos puede no ser 
adecuado cuando se fotopolimeriza Set Maxx a través de restauraciones 
gruesas u opacas. 

1. Seleccione el tono apropiado de Set Maxx. 
2. Quite la tapa. Solo en el primer uso, dispense 2-3 mm de material en una 

almohadilla y deséchelo (para garantizar la proporción correcta de 
extrusión). 

3. Coloque una punta mezcladora nueva (punta Micro Automix o Endo 
Automix) y asegúrela girándola hacia la derecha. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de que la punta mezcladora esté firmemente 
sujeta a la jeringa, asegurándose de que el conector de la punta esté 
alineado correctamente y encaje en su lugar en la jeringa. 

4. Dispense una pequeña cantidad de material hasta que de la punta fluya 
una pasta uniformemente mezclada con un color homogéneo. Deseche 
este material. 

 NOTA: Utilice únicamente las puntas mezcladoras suministradas con Set 
Maxx. La punta mezcladora es de un solo uso. Después de su uso, 
deseche la punta mezcladora y coloque el tapón original en la jeringa. La 
jeringa debe almacenarse junto con el tapón. 

 NOTA: La exposición a lámparas de fotopolimerización durante el 
mezclado y la colocación puede reducir el tiempo de trabajo. 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE CEMENTADO 
1. Limpie y aísle el diente, empleando técnicas e instrumentos estándar. El 

dique de goma es el medio preferente de aislamiento. 
 NOTA: Se puede utilizar un adhesivo, como Zipbond (SDI Ltd), en 

situaciones que requieran la máxima fuerza adhesiva. 
2. Aplique Set Maxx sobre la superficie de la restauración a adherir y asiente 

inmediatamente. 
 ADVERTENCIA: Es posible que aparezcan burbujas de aire después de 
la mezcla del material. En estos casos, utilice una sonda para reventar las 
burbujas de aire durante el tiempo de trabajo, antes de que el material 
comience a solidificarse. 

3. Retire el exceso de una de las siguientes maneras: 
3.1 FOTOPOLIMERIZACIÓN: Fotopolimerice por aproximación durante 1 

segundo por superficie con una lámpara LED de fotopolimerización de 
alta potencia (longitud de onda de 440-480 nm con una intensidad de luz 
mínima de 1000 mW/cm2), como la lámpara de fotopolimerización Radii-
Cal CX Radii (SDI Limited). O 

3.2 AUTOPOLIMERIZACIÓN: Espere 1 minuto y 30 segundos hasta que el 
exceso de cemento esté esponjoso. 

4. Retire cuidadosamente los excesos de material con un raspador o un 
explorador mientras mantiene la restauración en su posición.

 NOTA: Inmediatamente después de retirar el exceso de material, los 
márgenes pueden cubrirse con un gel protector (por ejemplo, glicerina) 
para evitar la formación de una capa de inhibición de oxígeno. 

5. Fotopolimerizar el cemento por completo mediante: 
5.1 FOTOPOLIMERIZACIÓN: La fotopolimerización se puede utilizar para 

acelerar el tiempo de fraguado de Set Maxx al cementar materiales finos o 
translúcidos, como las restauraciones de composite y todas las 
cerámicas. Fotopolimerice todas las superficies y los márgenes durante 
20 segundos con una lámpara LED de fotopolimerización de alta potencia 
(longitud de onda de 440-480 nm con una intensidad de luz mínima de 
1000 mW/cm2), como la unidad Radii LED (SDL Ltd.). O 

5.2 AUTOPOLIMERIZACIÓN: Mantenga el aislamiento y aplique una ligera 
presión sobre la restauración hasta el final del tiempo de fraguado. 

 NOTA: La fotopolimerización por sí sola no es suficiente para fraguar el 
cemento a través de restauraciones gruesas u opacas.

6. Pula el área marginal con técnicas habituales. 

CEMENTACIÓN DE POSTES ENDODÓNTICOS 
1. Prepare el espacio del poste de acuerdo con las guías clínicas habituales.
2. Coloque una punta Endo en la jeringa y dóblela según sea necesario. 
3. Inyecte Set Maxx directamente en el espacio del poste. 
4. Mantenga la punta sumergida en el cemento durante la aplicación para 

evitar la formación de burbujas de aire. 

 
NOTA: Utilice únicamente las puntas mezcladoras suministradas con Set 
Maxx. La punta mezcladora es de un solo uso. Deseche la punta 
mezcladora usada y coloque el tapón original en la jeringa. La jeringa 
debe almacenarse junto con el tapón. 

5. Inserte el poste en el espacio correspondiente y aplique una presión 
moderada hasta que transcurra el tiempo de fraguado. 

 NOTA:No utilice léntulos en espiral para insertar el cemento en los 
conductos radiculares, ya que esto puede reducir el tiempo de trabajo. 
Para evitar la formación de burbujas de aire, los postes se pueden vibrar 
o rotar durante su colocación. 

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN: 
• Evite el exceso de calor y la luz solar directa. 
• Almacene a temperatura ambiente entre 2 y 25 °C (35 y 77 °F). 
• Use a temperatura ambiente entre 20 y 25 °C (68 y 77 °F). Si se 

almacena a una temperatura más baja, permita que el producto alcance 
la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. 

• Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, deseche la punta de mezcla 
después de cada uso y guárdela con la tapa de sellado original bien 
colocada en la jeringa. 

PRECAUCIONES 
• Solo para uso profesional. 
• Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños y los animales. 
• No lo use en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a los acrílicos o que 

tengan reacciones alérgicas a este producto. 
• No ingerir. 
• No inyecte Set Maxx por vía intravenosa. 
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. 
• No exponga el material a la luz directa. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: La Ley Federal restringe el uso de este producto solo a 
dentistas. 

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS 
• Contacto con los ojos: Lavar continuamente con agua durante varios 

minutos. 
• Contacto con la piel: Lavar con agua abundante. 
• Ingestión: Enjuague la boca con agua y deséchela. Beba agua o leche 

en abundancia. NO induzca el vómito. Busque atención médica sí los 
síntomas persisten. 

• Inhalación: No se esperan síntomas en condiciones normales de uso. Si 
se ve afectado, diríjase a un área bien ventilada. 

Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este producto, informe de este 
incidente al fabricante de este producto y a la autoridad competente de su 
provincia, comunidad autónoma o país. Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo 
con las normativas de su país. Puede obtener la hoja de datos de seguridad 
www.sdi.com.au o poniéndose en contacto con su representante regional. 

TONOS: A1, A2, translúcido, blanco opaco 
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Made in Australia by SDI Limited
3-15 Brunsdon Street, Bayswater, Victoria 3153, Australia

Australia 1 800 337 003 
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USA & Canada 1 800 228 5166
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